

Central Mindanao University BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Musuan, Bukidnon

NOTICE OF AWARD

December 26, 2019

ROBERT S. REALDA

Manager

MOST RELIABLE METAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION

M.R Building Corner Soong Mactan

Lapu Lapu City

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the ROCUREMENT OF FOOD EQUIPMENT (NEGOTIATED BIDDING) which shall be funded under *TRUST Fund* after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of *BAC Resolution No. TF-PB-19-02N*, and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of *One Million Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos (Php*1,517,800.00). You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE)
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)
Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours,

JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJI

President

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Name: ___

Signature: __

Date: ___

1-12-2020

Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY

University Town, 8710 Musuan, Bukidnon E-mail Add. <u>info@cmu.edu.ph</u>; Website: http://www.cmu.edu.ph

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF. NO. TF-PB-19-02N

THIS AGREEMENT made this <u>lith</u> day of January, 20 between CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY of the one part and MOST RELIABLE METAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION at M.R. Building Corner Soong Mactan Lapu Lapu City of the other part:

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., ROCUREMENT OF FOOD EQUIPMENT (NEGOTIATED BIDDING), and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of One Million Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos (Php1,517,800.00). with the items listed below:

Item	Unit	QTY	Description	Unit Price	Total Price
1	unit	1	4 - door upright (Freezer & Chiller)	187,620.00	187,620.00
			cooling system: air cooled		
			temp. range (Chiller): +2 C - +8 C		
			temp range (freezer): -10 C18 C		
			Compressor: 5/8Hp R-404 a		
			power supply: 220V/ 60Hz/ 1 phase		-
			rated input: 700W		
			capacity: 40 cu.ft./ 1132 L		77.0
			number of shielvings: 4 (chiller), 4 (freezer)		
			optional with additional cost: extra shelves with		
	1		clips	}	
			With UPS		
			with complete accessories	1	
		1	1 - 2 years warranty, with free after sales		
			service		ĺ
			not made in China (branded)	1	
			Delivery, commissioning and installation		
2	unit	1 /	Commercial Food Blender (960mL)	44,620.00 /	44,620.00
			2 speed, stainless steel container		/
			Voltage: 220V	-	
			stainless steel blades		
			with complete accessories		
*****			1 - 2 years warranty, with free after sales		
			service		A. Control of the Con
			not made in China (branded)	}	
			With AVR		
3	unit	1 /	Semi Automatic Wine Capping machine	257,620.00	257,620.00
		2	bottle cap: 18 - 43mm		
- Maria			Voltage: 220V		
			Power:0,25kW		
			Semi-Automatic		
			with free consumables		
			free wine bottles (2 boxes, 12 bottles / box and		
			wine caps)		
			with complete accessories		
			1 - 2 years warranty, with free after sales		
			service		

7,000			not made in China (branded)		T
		 	With AVR		
			Delivery, commissioning and istallation/training		
4	unit	1 /	Gas range	27 620 00	27.620.0
		+-/-	4 burners wth oven/roaster	27,620.00	27,620.0
			with complete accessories		
			1-2 years warranty, with free after sales		
			service		
			not made in China (branded)		
		ļ			
5	unit	1	Delivery, Commissioning and installation Refrigerator with Chiller and Freezer		
	UITE	1 -	Capacity: 6.8 cu. Ft.	17,620.00	17,620.00
		 			
			Voltage: 240V		
	_	 	with complete accessories		
			1 - 2 years warranty, with free after sales		
		ļ	service		
			not made in China (branded)	<u> </u>	
		ļ	single hood		10
			with complete accessories		
			With AVR		
	1	1	Delivery, commissioning and	}	
			installation/training	J	
6	unit	1	Vacuum fryer	687,620.00	687,620.00
			40 - 60L oil capacity		
			Voltage: 220 -230 V		
			power: 13.8KW		
			material thickness: 4mm		
			material: Stainless steel		
			input: 5-10kg / load		
			1 - 2 years warranty, with free after sales		
			service		
			not made in China (branded)		
			with complete accessories		
			With AVR		
			Delivery, commissioning and		
			installation/training	İ	
7	unit	1 /	Food Processor	31,620.00	31,620.00
			3 - 5 L capacity		
			1 - 2 years warranty, with free after sales		
			service		
			preferrably not made in China (branded)		
			2 Speed With Pulse		
			Double safety lock		
			Suction footing		
			4 reversible discs (4mm)		
			Slicer and large shredder, 2 mm slicer/medium		
	Ì		shredder/fine shredder, french fries slicer	1	
			Whipping disc, 1 chopping blade		
		75.5	Voltage: 220V		7,77
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			With AVR		
8	unit	1	Heavy duty mixer	60,620.00	60,620.00
		+-/	with paddle	1	1
			"• Horse Power - 0.26 HP		
			Max. rotation speed - 60 to 265 RPM		
			Net weight (Kg) - 12 kg		
			Motor Type - AC (Alternating current) with		
			Direct Drive		
			DIICCIDIIVC		

	-	<u> </u>	• Product dimensions - 41.1× 33.8 × 26.4 cm		
	 	<u> </u>	Max flour capacity - 1 kg (8 cups) of all-		
			purpose flour or 800 g (6 cups) of whole wheat		
			flour		
1	<u> </u>		• Egg white capacity - 12 eggs (medium)		
1	 	 			
			Cake capacity- 2.7 kg Mashed potatogs appoint: 2.7 kg		
	 	<u> </u>	Mashed potatoes capacity - 2.7 kg		
			• Wattage - 315 W		
		1	• Voltage (V) - 220 - 240 V		
		ļ	Bowl capacity - 4.8 L		
			Gross Weight - 13.4 kg		
С		-	Body Material - Die-cast zinc		
	Ì		Type speed control - Mix (Mechanic /		
			Electronic)		
			Packaging dimensions - 59 × 39 × 31 cm		
			Pie crust grams of flour - 500 g		
	<u> </u>		Whipped cream capacity - 1 L		
			Bread dough capacity - 2 kg		
			Standard cookies capacity - 108 units (9		10
			dozen)*(standard 5.1 cm - 2 inch cookie)"		
			With AVR		
			1 - 2 years warranty, with free after sales		
			service		ļ
			not made in China (branded)		
			with complete accessories		
			Delivery, commissioning and		
			installation/training		
9	unit	1 /	Vibro sifter	70,620.00	70,620.00
			complete sets of sieves and different mesh		
			sizes (No. 100 mesh and lower)		
			1/6HP 220V		
			with complete accessories		
		1	1 - 2 years warranty, with free after sales	-	
			service		
100			not made in China (branded)		-10-
		<u> </u>	With AVR	100	
			Delivery, commissioning and installation		
10	unit	2 /	Stainless steel 4 layers slotted utility rack with	19,620.00	39,240.00
			wheels		
			specifications:		10711
	-	-	18 gauge T - 304 SS horizontal framing		THE THIRD OF
			22 gauge T -304 Slotted Shelves		
			16 gauge T -304 SSVertical Framing		
		<u> </u>	Wheel Support		
	-		Delivery, commissioning and installation		, manner of
11	linit.	1	Stainless steel Bowls pot washing sink with	20 120 00	39,120.00
11	unit	1	wheels	39,120.00	35,120.00
		-	dimensions(mm): 1900Lx700Wx860Hmm		
	-		(approx.) with cross bracing Note: Faucet included		
			THE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO THE PERSON NAMED IN COLU		
			specifications:		
			16 gauge T 304 ss top plate with raised and		
··········			rolle edge		WIF - IMM
			16 gauge T 304sinkbowls		
			38 mm diameter (11/2") T 304 tubular legs	-	
			Delivery, commissioning and installation		
12	unit	1/	Stainless steel table with wheels	24,620.00 /	24,620.00

			Dimensions: 1.8Lx1.5Wx1.4H meters (Approx.) with Cross bracing		
			Delivery, commissioning and installation		
13	unit	2 /	Stainless steel working table with wheels	14,620.00	29,240.00
			16 guage T 304 top plate with raised and rolled up edge and bended ends finish		
			38mm diameter(11/2") T 304 SS, tubular legs		
			Dimensions: 1400Lx760Wx860H mm (Approx.)		
			With Cross bracing		
			Delivery, commissioning and installation		
				1,517,800.00	

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
 - (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
 - (c) the Technical Specifications;
 - (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
 - (e) the Special Conditions of Contract, and,
 - (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of . Dr. Jesus Antonio G. Derije.

Signed, sealed, and delivered by MOST RELIABLE METAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION . In the presence of ${\hbox{\bf ROBERT S. REALDA.}}$

Binding Signature of Entity:

FESUS ANTONIO G. DERAJ

President

ROBERT S. REALDA
Authorized Representative

Witness:

ALAN P. DARGANTES

BAC Chairman

MARIA JAMELLAH GELESTEM. MAGALONA

Chief, Accounting Unit

AKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON)s.s.
MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAG)

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for in the	he above jurisdiction, on this	day ofat
personal	ly appeared the following, exhibiting	to me following described Competent
Evidence of Identity (CEI) in accordance	ce with the 20m Rules on Notarial Prac	ctice.
Name	Competent Evidence of Identity	Date/place Issued
JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE		
ROBERT S. REALDA		
Known to me to be the same person who	executed the foregoing instrument and	d who acknowledge to me that the same
is their free and voluntary act and deed.		
This instrument refers to the O the parties and their witnesses on each ar is written. DUC. NO	Contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement consisting of (Ind every hereof and thereof, including the contract of Agreement contract of	MACARAVAI.
PRIES OF COLO	THE NO. CONS. 1-16 ATTORNEY STATEMENTS OF THE	1-38 81300m



Republic of the Philippines Central Mindanao University Musuan, Bukindon

NOTICE TO PROCEED

ROBERT S. REALDA

Manager

MOST RELIABLE METAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION

M.R Building Corner Soong Mactan

Lapu Lapu City

Dear Sir/Maam:

The attached Contract Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to **MOST RELIABLE METAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION** that work may commence 5 to 60 days after receipt of this notice.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the Bids and Awards Office.

Very truly yours,

JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIVE

President

Authorized Signature.